last 3 avg 0.007 0.114 0.259 0.380 0.468 0.551 0.610 0.672 0.720 0.759 0.793 0.813 0.829 0.841 0.854 0.870 0.893 0.905 0.909 0.918 0.925 0.933 0.940 0.946 0.951 0.957 0.962 0.964 0.965 0.970

Last 10 avg 0.005 0.117 0.277 0.399 0.497 0.569 0.635 0.681 0.726 0.758 0.789 0.813 0.835 0.852 0.868 0.878 0.894 0.904 0.915 0.923 0.927 0.932 0.940
Since 2004 0.005 0.116 0.272 0.394 0.488 0.562 0.625 0.680 0.723 0.755 0.786 0.816 0.835 0.852 0.867 0.879 0.894 0.904 0.912 0.918 0.926 0.933

Prior Selected 0.005 0.114 0.273 0.394 0.490 0.560 0.615 0.678 0.720 0.755 0.781 0.812 0.830 0.853 0.867 0.882 0.893 0.903 0.911 0.918 0.926 0.932 0.938 0.944 0.950 0.954 0.957 0.960 0.961 0.962 0.964

Selected 0.005 0.115 0.273 0.394 0.490 0.565 0.630 0.678 0.725 0.758 0.787 0.813 0.832 0.852 0.867 0.878 0.894 0.904 0.912 0.919 0.927 0.933 0.940 0.946 0.953 0.956 0.959 0.963 0.967 0.970 0.971 0.975

1 Based on Exhibit 13 and Exhibit 15.
2 From Pro Forma 12

USTIF Analysis Exhibits_2025_Draft_v5print.xlsb Pro Forma 11
11/8/2025 3:16 PM

43

Pro Forma 12

Pennsylvania Insurance Department / Bureau of Special Funds
USTIF Loss Fund

USTIF Loss Fund Experience at 6/30/2025

Summary of Estimated Ultimate Loss & ALAE

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Policy Period Estimated Ultimate Loss Estimated Ultimate ALAE
Estimated Ultimate

Loss & ALAE

1994 15,700,000   2,419,000   18,119,000

1995 50,750,000   1,456,000   52,206,000
1996 64,300,000   2,214,000   66,514,000
1997 75,700,000   3,098,000   78,798,000
1998 104,900,000   5,915,000   110,815,000
1999 130,050,000   6,340,000   136,390,000
2000 74,200,000   3,602,000   77,802,000
2001 89,650,000   4,206,000   93,856,000
2002 70,750,000   3,067,000   73,817,000
2003 46,500,000   2,581,000   49,081,000
2004 61,200,000   3,609,000   64,809,000
2005 46,640,000   3,026,000   49,666,000
2006 33,800,000   1,918,000   35,718,000
2007 37,360,000   2,195,000   39,555,000
2008 33,700,000   2,571,000   36,271,000
2009 35,560,000   2,922,000   38,482,000
2010 28,384,407   1,865,000   30,249,407
2011 30,300,000   2,518,000   32,818,000
2012 20,000,000   2,074,000   22,074,000
2013 24,000,000   1,660,000   25,660,000
2014 26,200,000   2,040,000   28,240,000
2015 26,651,815   2,462,000   29,113,815
2016 23,000,000   2,171,000   25,171,000
2017 26,000,000   1,701,000   27,701,000
2018 27,980,000   1,982,000   29,962,000
2019 31,000,000   2,118,000   33,118,000
2020 32,750,000   1,899,000   34,649,000
2021 26,000,000   1,715,000   27,715,000
2022 32,376,000   2,000,000   34,376,000
2023 30,000,000   2,100,000   32,100,000
2024 27,550,000   2,040,000   29,590,000
2025 28,800,000   2,150,000   30,950,000

Total 1,411,752,222   83,634,000   1,495,386,222

(2) From Exhibit 2

(3) From Exhibit 8
(4) = (2) + (3)

USTIF Analysis Exhibits_2025_Draft_v5print.xlsb Pro Forma 12
11/8/2025 3:16 PM

44

Pro Forma 13

Pennsylvania Insurance Department / Bureau of Special Funds
USTIF Loss Fund

USTIF Loss Fund Experience at 6/30/2025
Paid Loss & ALAE

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Policy Period Paid Loss Paid ALAE Paid Loss & ALAE Combined

1994 15,399,161   2,326,454   17,725,615
1995 49,108,669   1,321,196   50,429,864
1996 62,652,245   2,078,626   64,730,871
1997 73,571,181   2,920,764   76,491,944
1998 101,120,392   5,574,852   106,695,244
1999 124,557,223   5,935,444   130,492,667
2000 71,067,883   3,344,909   74,412,792
2001 85,007,031   3,850,287   88,857,318
2002 66,987,280   2,775,453   69,762,732
2003 43,643,989   2,336,519   45,980,508
2004 57,187,450   3,252,714   60,440,164
2005 43,077,107   2,711,596   45,788,702
2006 31,016,062   1,669,984   32,686,047
2007 34,084,956   1,930,616   36,015,572
2008 30,533,337   2,231,035   32,764,372
2009 31,512,205   2,491,384   34,003,590
2010 24,274,792   1,532,698   25,807,490
2011 26,326,594   2,034,550   28,361,143
2012 17,032,331   1,599,481   18,631,811
2013 20,107,541   1,140,467   21,248,008
2014 21,777,056   1,443,857   23,220,914
2015 21,202,471   1,713,611   22,916,082
2016 17,162,742   1,335,839   18,498,581
2017 18,823,931   837,132   19,661,063
2018 18,779,036   924,309   19,703,346
2019 19,917,700   800,086   20,717,786
2020 18,506,507   413,134   18,919,641
2021 12,005,745   323,765   12,329,511
2022 13,176,364   365,431   13,541,795
2023 8,582,518   290,013   8,872,531
2024 3,333,965   201,456   3,535,421
2025 44,117   23,774   67,891

Total 1,181,579,583   61,731,432   1,243,311,015

(2) From Exhibit 25
(3) From Exhibit 25
(4) = (2) + (3)

USTIF Analysis Exhibits_2025_Draft_v5print.xlsb Pro Forma 13
11/8/2025 3:16 PM

45

Exhibit 1 (a)

Pennsylvania Insurance Department / Bureau of Special Funds
USTIF Loss Fund

USTIF Loss Fund Experience at 6/30/2025
Estimated Unpaid Loss

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Policy Period
Estimated Ultimate

Loss Paid Loss Case Reserve Case Incurred Loss Estimated IBNR Estimated Unpaid Loss

1994 15,700,000   15,399,161   107,952   15,507,113   192,887   300,839
1995 50,750,000   49,108,669   1,032,306   50,140,974   609,026   1,641,331
1996 64,300,000   62,652,245   641,580   63,293,825   1,006,175   1,647,755
1997 75,700,000   73,571,181   604,936   74,176,116   1,523,884   2,128,819
1998 104,900,000   101,120,392   1,220,968   102,341,360   2,558,640   3,779,608
1999 130,050,000   124,557,223   1,905,816   126,463,039   3,586,961   5,492,777
2000 74,200,000   71,067,883   451,122   71,519,005   2,680,995   3,132,117
2001 89,650,000   85,007,031   1,487,038   86,494,070   3,155,930   4,642,969
2002 70,750,000   66,987,280   694,634   67,681,913   3,068,087   3,762,720
2003 46,500,000   43,643,989   876,956   44,520,945   1,979,055   2,856,011
2004 61,200,000   57,187,450   746,720   57,934,170   3,265,830   4,012,550
2005 46,640,000   43,077,107   1,028,304   44,105,411   2,534,589   3,562,893
2006 33,800,000   31,016,062   613,554   31,629,616   2,170,384   2,783,938
2007 37,360,000   34,084,956   657,562   34,742,519   2,617,481   3,275,044
2008 33,700,000   30,533,337   355,314   30,888,651   2,811,349   3,166,663
2009 35,560,000   31,512,205   1,326,998   32,839,203   2,720,797   4,047,795
2010 28,384,407   24,274,792   1,683,886   25,958,677   2,425,730   4,109,616
2011 30,300,000   26,326,594   990,500   27,317,094   2,982,906   3,973,406
2012 20,000,000   17,032,331   451,692   17,484,023   2,515,977   2,967,669
2013 24,000,000   20,107,541   672,901   20,780,442   3,219,558   3,892,459
2014 26,200,000   21,777,056   612,264   22,389,320   3,810,680   4,422,944
2015 26,651,815   21,202,471   1,416,149   22,618,620   4,033,195   5,449,343
2016 23,000,000   17,162,742   1,298,360   18,461,102   4,538,898   5,837,258
2017 26,000,000   18,823,931   1,968,839   20,792,771   5,207,229   7,176,069
2018 27,980,000   18,779,036   3,225,709   22,004,746   5,975,254   9,200,964
2019 31,000,000   19,917,700   2,468,735   22,386,436   8,613,564   11,082,300
2020 32,750,000   18,506,507   4,837,198   23,343,705   9,406,295   14,243,493
2021 26,000,000   12,005,745   3,869,078   15,874,823   10,125,177   13,994,255
2022 32,376,000   13,176,364   7,139,686   20,316,050   12,059,950   19,199,636
2023 30,000,000   8,582,518   8,773,716   17,356,234   12,643,766   21,417,482
2024 27,550,000   3,333,965   13,486,944   16,820,909   10,729,091   24,216,035

1/1/2025-6/30/2025 14,400,000   44,117   8,730,883   8,775,000   5,625,000   14,355,883

Total 1,397,352,222   1,181,579,583   75,378,301   1,256,957,883   140,394,339   215,772,639
-   -   -   -   -   -

(2) From Exhibit 2
(3) From Exhibit 25
(4) From Exhibit 25
(5) = (3) + (4)
(6) = (2) - (5)
(7) = (4) + (6)

1 2025 estimate from Exhibit 2 multiplied by 50% to estimate the ultimate loss for 1/1/25-6/30/25.

11

USTIF Analysis Exhibits_2025_Draft_v5print.xlsb Exhibit 1 (a)
11/8/2025 3:16 PM

46

Exhibit 1 (b)

Pennsylvania Insurance Department / Bureau of Special Funds
USTIF Loss Fund

USTIF Loss Fund Experience at 6/30/2025